
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

>744 Brob.d Street; Newarl\:,· N. J. 

BULLETIN 431 NOVEMBER 14,1940. 

1. UNDUE STIMULATION - CONSUMPTION LICENSEES WARNED CONCERNING 
OVER-SELLING TO SOLDIERS.-· THE. "HOSTESS RACKET" PROHIBITEDo 

Hon~ Le6 Rogers,. 
Mayor, 
Trenton, N. J. 

Dear Mayor Rogers:· 

October 29, 1940~ 

I have yours of the 25th (:mclosing copy of letter of 
warning of the 24th which you state was issued to all alcoholic 
beverage licensee·s of y-our ·city. 

You and the Director of Pub_l_ic Safety, who .signed the 
warning jointly vvith you, have stepped. out· into the front ranks of 
alert· public· conscience with this suggestion to licensees to exer·­
cise discrotio"n in selling members of the United States Army • . : I 
have in mind that 'I'renton is not many rnile.s from Fort Pix,· vv-here 
thousands of our' young men are now unciergoing training. · They are 
now out of reach of the normal parental influences and family re­
sponsibilities. The pleasures of their. leave of absence . f'r·om 3:rd_u­
ous ~uty should not be marred by over-indulgenceo Licensees and 
th2 public in ·general -owe a debt of gratitude to these msn for the 
sacrifices they are· mak.ing to bolster the safety· of our country. 
The least· that we.can do for them.is 'to extend .a helping hand to 
preserve thei~ ·self-respect. 

Disregard of' this suggestion may necessitate sto..te-wide 
restrictive.rules affecting licensees, or·leacl to regulations even 
more far-reaching concerning the use of licensed premises. Licen­
sees everywhere will do well to take this hint to heart and help 
the young men of the armed forces to give a wide berth to excessive 
drinking. 

Preparations for national defense in New Jersey have, in 
certain areas, lent stimulus to the hostess racket on licensed 
prem:J,.ses.. This problem, you will observeJ is not unconnected with 
that which was the subject of your warning letter. As far. as it 
involves immorGlity and constitutes practices designecl to increo.se 
unduly the consumption of alcoholic bevero.ges.? it is reprehensible • 

. · It.s · pr.oportions now call for state-wide regulation. Accordingly 3 

· I have promulgated the enclosed. rule. , 

Sincerely.yours, 
E. W. GARRETT, 

Acting Commissioner. 
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2. REGULNTIONS NO. 20,- RULE 22 .... EMPLOYMENT OF "HOST-ESSESn ON 
PREMISES OF PLENAHY OR SEASONAL RETAIL CONSm.'IPTION LICENSEES 
PROHIBITED. 

TtNo plenary or seasonal retail consumption 
licensee shall allow, per111i t or suffer o.ny 
female employed on the licensed premise$ to 
.accept o.ny food or beverage, alcoholic or 
otherwise, at the expense of or as a gift 
from any customer or patron." 

The above rule is hereby promulgated. effective November 1, 1940. 
Violation will be cause for suspension or revocation of the license. 

E. W. GARRETT 5 

Acting Commissioner. 
Dated: October 29, 1940. 

3. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GRANTED" 

In tho M~tter of nn Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be-
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to Ro S. 33:1-31.2 (as amended by 
Chapter 350, P.L. 1938)· ) 

Case No. 1190 ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OR.DEE 

In 1919 petitio~cr was convicted of maintaining a dis­
orderly house and fined f~lOO.OO. At the hearing he testified that 
at the time of the offense which led to .his conviction, he was in 
actiV€:} service j_n the Unitod. States Army anc: ho.d no· personal knovvl­
eG.ge as to the manner in which the place was concJ_ucted but pleadeG. 
guilty to the charge because the preiilises were in his name. It is 
unnec 12ssai·y to determine herein 1,vhethor the crime involved. moral 
turpitud'e. 

In April 1935 petitioner pleaded guilty to the crime of 
forgery· m.1cl was placed on probation for two years. Petitioner ad­
mits that he signed a false name to two small checks but says that 
this was done witb.out any intention of defrauding anyone. However, 
the question of his guilt or innocence cannot be redetermined in 
this proceeding. This crine involvPd moral turpitude. 

At the heartng herein petitioner test:lfied that he has 
never beei1 arrestc;d or convicted at an.~/ other tinie; that he has 
lived in the muni.cipali ty where he novr resides for more than twenty 
years; that since h:Ls G.ischarge fr01~1 the Army in 1919 he has earned 
his livi.ng as a Ii1usician; that he se2lcs to have his disqualification 
lifted so that ho may be :3ri1ployed as a musician on licensed prem­
ises. 

A service stn. ti on propri0tor, a salesman.? fu"'l.d an auto re­
po..ir w111_, who have knovm him respectively for twenty-two years, 
th:i.rty years, and five years, testified that his reputation in the 
comE1w1i ty is very goocl and that he has been law-nbiding for the 
past five years. The Chief of Police of the municipality has cer­
tified that there are i10 charges or investigations pending concern­
ing the petitioner. 
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I am satisfied from the e"Widt-.mce that petitioner has been 
law~abiding for at least five years last past and that his asso­
ci.atj~on with the alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary 
to public interesto 

It is, there.fore, on this 30th day .of' October.? 1940 1 

ORDERED.? thnt petitioner's statutory disqualification· be­
cause of.tho convictions disclosed herein.9 be and the same is 
hereby ·lifted in o.ccordance with the provisions of R. S. · 33: 1-31. 2 
(as amended by Ghapter 350, P.L. 1938)0 

E.. W. G.!-1-HRETT, 
Acting Commissionero 

4. ELIGIBILITY - lVIOHAL TURPITUDE -· FAC~rs EXAIHNED" - CONCLUSIONS 0 

October 30, 1940 

Re: Case No. 348 

In July 1935 applj_can t pleaded TI-_QQ vul t to rJ.n indictment 
charging him with (1) assault with pistol, and (2). carrying 
concealed we-a pons. He was sent·,:;ncec1 to one year in th3 county 
wo'rkhouse on the first charge, and six m.onths in· the county work­
house on thG second charge, the sentenc1~;s to run concurrently. 

Applicant does not deny the offense but testj~fied ._that 
he was -so intoxicated at the time of his arrest that. he c~id not 
lu1ow what he vva.s doing. ·:In view of bis plea in. the criminal pro­
ceedings, the question of his guilt or innocence cannot b:2 re- . 
determined herein. In my opinion, the crime of assault with a 
pistol involves· moral turpitude. 

It is recommended, thc--;rcfore, that applicant be o.dvised 
th<J. t he is not eligible to hold a license or to be employed by or 
connected in any business capacity with a li~uor licensee. 

APPHOVED: 
E. VL GAHRETT, 

Acting Conuaissioner. 

E~~~~~ J Do·r~on '-"- vv ccJ. l.t. · • ~ L,, '.cJ. J 

Deputy Commissioner 
ancl Counsel. 
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rs. ENFORCEMENT DIVI$IQN ACTIVITY REPOR_T· FOR OC1J~_;·I~ .. \~. 1940. 

To·: E. W. Garrett, Acting -Co~nissioner .• 

ARRESTS: Total .nuruber of persons - -. ··- .­
Licensees - 3· · Nori-licerisees 

- - 25 
22 

SEIZURES: Stills - total nwnber seized- - -
Capo.city' l.to 50 Gallons- - -
Capacity 50 Gallons and over-

4 
5 

RETAIL 

:Motor Vehicles - Total number seized- - - - - - - 4 
· · · Trucks - O. Passeng~~r cars ·-.. 4 · 

Alcohol 
Bevornge Alcohol - - - - - - - - 43 Gallons 

Mc.sh - total number of gallons· - - 8704 

Alcoholic Bev~iages 
Beer, Ale, otc.- - - - - - - - -· ·10 Gallons 
Win~ - ~ ~ - - - _ - _ - .. 10 TT 

Whiskies Ci.ll.c'. oth,2·r hard l:lquor. "":"' ·.·- - - - sg·. " 

INS.PECTIONS:. 
Licetised premiset inspected- - - - - - - -
. Illicit (bootleg) liquor -- "12 

2123 

Gambl.ing violatidns- - -· ~~ 
Sign violations- - ·- - ·- -
Unqualified employ~bs- - ~ 
Other mercantile business- - - - -
Disposal permits necessary - - - -
"Front" violc~ tioris - -
Improper beer markers­
Other viola-tioris found· - - - -

.Total violations found 
Total number of.: bottles gauged -

5 
'26 

150 
i::· . 
;:,) 

10 
6 
6 

lo 

18289 

STATE LICENSEES: 
Plant Control inspections completed - - - - 90 
License c~pplica tions invcstigatGd - - - 10 

COlVIPLAIN':I.1S : 
Investigated and closed - - - - - - - - - - - 230 
Investigated, pendj_ng completion- - - - - 319 

LABORATORY : 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - - - 101 
Alcohol and. water o.nd artificial coloring 

cases- - 22 
Poison and dt":ma turcrnt cases - - - - - - - 1 

Respectfully ::~uqmitted, 

S. B. . 1'Vrl1.l0 4 ··;.::. ' 
• • V - v·~:; 

Chief Inspector. 



BULLETIN 431 PAGE 5. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NEWARK LICENSEE - UNNECESSARY NOISES­
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 3 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH RUISI, 
297 South or·nng e Aver.1:tie, 

. Newark, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License No. C-629, issued by ) 
the Municipal Boo.rd of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Newark. 

- - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Richard.E. Silberruan, E~qo, Attorney for Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

Joseph Ruisi,' Pro Se • 

. The licensee is charged with allowing and permitting, on 
August 22, 1940 and on divers days prior thereto, unnecessary 
noises :at his· tavern in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations 
No. 20 .. 

·During .July 1940:; Giosue Costa.nzo, whose apartm~::nt at 
,. 234 South 8].xth Street_., Nt~wark 9 is located just around. the cornc~r 

from the defendant•s tavern, c6mplained to thi~ Department about 
the noisy conduct of the taver"'.1 during thu late evening and early 
morningo The r~;a.r of the licensed premis(~s, containing two win­
dows and a door, is but thi.rty-one fel:::t reuoved from the right 
rear side of thiJ complainant is apartnc;!nto Vvhile that section of 
South Orange ·Avenue, vvheruin tnc lj_ccnsed premises is located, is 
devoted t~ business, South Sixth Street, where Co$tanzo resides, 
is essentially residential in clmractcr.. FollmvJ.ng. Costanzo' s 
complaint and in accordance with procedure set forth in Bulletin 
342, Item 10, a lettpr was sent by this Departm!;.mt to the defend­
ant advising him of such· coraplaint a..::.1d suggestlng that he atternpt 
to reach a mutually satlsfactory arr~:ingenwnt with Costanzo con­
cerning the allegedly noisy conduct of ths tavorn. 

Shortly thurcafter J Costanzo renewed his· ·complaint, 
stating that there had been no abatement of the noiseo Thereupon, 
independent investigation vrns 1aade by tbis Department and, as a 
result thereof, the instant proceedings were instituteda 

The investigators of this Departuent testified that they 
visited the Costanzo apartment on Thursday night, August 22, 1940_; 
that while in the living room of_ the apartlilE:n t ·they heard the sound 
of music"very plain and very loudn; that even with the windows 
closecL they ttvery distinctlyit heard the same music while in the 
side and rear bedrooms of the apartment; that they next went to 
the defendo.nt ts tavern where, in th'2 rear roomJ they savv n coin­
operated electric phonograph equipped with two amplifiers~ one in 
the s2.me room, the other in the barroom. One investigator testi­
fied that he played the machine e:1~nd t11at it was nvery loud_, exceed­
ingly loud, much louder than I have ever heard in any tavernH; · 
that on leaving the tavern and going to th(; front of Costanzo t.s 
home, the music wo.s 11 very loud ther2u; and that even at n distance 
of 250 feet from th2 tavern the music coul<l be heard very plainly. 
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Cbstanzo testified that the:loud music of the electric 
phonograph had disturbed him and bis-fami],.y from sleep throughout 
the summer on an average of three or four nights a week; that the 
music wa.s oft~n played continuously fron1 midnight or earlier 
until closing time,- and. so loUdly that it made sleep in his bed­
room impossible,, even with all windows closed and a closet and 
clothes rack pJ.aced against tnem. Herman Tortoriello, who is 
Costanza's son..-j_n-law, and who also :resides in the same apartment, 
testifi~d to like effect~ 

The defendant testified that the volume of the music 
machine can be adjusted by turning a knob located on the back of 
the machine; that he kept the volume control turned to a low posi­
tion but that customers· sometimes turned it up. 

I am convinced by the testimony that the electric phono­
graph was played in such manner and un<ler such circumstances as to 
create mmecessary noise~ That eustom$rs may bave been responsible 
for turning up the volume of tl:ie machine affords no defense in 
light of the fact that the defendant had been placed on notice 
that the phonograpn was being operated in a manner which constitu­
ted a nuisance. After such notice it was the defendant•s duty to 
tn:ke steps to. prevent tampering with the volume control or to take 
such other measures as were necessary to prevent this machine, 
equipped, as it is, with two amplifiers, from blaring forth at top 
volume through open windows at all hours of the night, to the an­
noyance and. discomfort of neighbors who are trying to sleep. 

I find the defendant-licensee guilty as charged. 

The usual penalty for a violation of this kind is five 
days.. Re Beyer, Bulletin 268, Item 4. In view of the fact, how­
ever, that this .is the defendant-licensee ts first offense, and 
that the only evidence of undue noise is the loud playing of the 
electric phonograph, the license will be suspended for three days 
instead of five days. 

Accordingly, it is~ on i?thls 31st day of October.? 1940, 

ORDERED, that plenary retail consumption license C-629, 
heretofore issued to Joseph Ruisi by the Municipal Board of Alco­
holic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, be ancl the same· is 
hereby suspended for a period of three (3) days, effective 
November 6, 1940, at 3:00 A. Mw 

E. W. GARRET'I1
, 

Acting Commissioner. 

.. 
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7. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - LICENSEE .DISQUALIFIED BECAUSE 
NOT RESIDENT OF STATE FOR· 5 YEARS·_; LICENSE .SUSPENDED· BALANCE OF: 
TEmH - LEAVE TO APPLY' AFTER io DAYS j FOR .LIFTING s OS PENSION 'IF 
LICENSE TRANSFERRED. 

In the Matter of bisc-~plinary 
Proce~dings against 

) . 

) 
KATHRYN E. 1vicGRATH,·· 
15th Street and Boulevard, · ) 
Surf City, Ocean. County, N. Jo, 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consum~~ 
tion License C-2, issued by the ) 
~"1ayor and Bor01.:i:gh Council of the 
Borough of Surf City. ) 

"·CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ·oRDEH 

Joseph A. Citta, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for th~·D~partment of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty. to charges sub.st_antially 
alleging that she (1) falsely stated that· she had resi9-ed_ iri. ·Nm-v .. 
Jersey continuously for five years irmncdin t·:Jly preceding the.' li- · .·: 
cense application, in violation of Ro S. 33:1-25; (2) suppressed 
the fact that Patrick McGrath had an ir1terest· in the license applied 
for and the business to be conducted· therc::und·er, tn violation of · .. 
R. Sa 33:1-25; (3) aided and ab_~~tted Patrick McGrath, a no~-licens~e~ 
to exercise the rights ·and '.pri·vileges of ·the license, in violation 
of R. S. 33:1-52; and (4) that the license vms issued in violation 
of R. S. 33:1-25 in that she had not been a resident of the State 
of New Jersey for the requisite five yeurso ·. 

In connection with her guilty plea, received in advance of 
trial, the licensee ~epresents: 

' . . 
":That Kathryn. E. IvicGr.nth has sold her. license . to 
Worden Taylor, of Colling swoocl, N. J •. , who· is fully 
qualified in all respects as a lice.nsee; that appii­
ca tion for transfer .;of this. lic8nse _from :Kathryn. E. 
lVIcGra th .to Worden .TD:ylor has already been. made to the 
Borough Council· of .the Borough of Surf City; that .. i.f 
and when the transfer is granted,· .no qne :ather than 
Worden Taylor :will have any .int12res.t. what'so-cver. tn the 
license or ·the business: conducted. thereunder; and that 

· upon tl1e gro.nt:Lng .of the transfer,. the .. licensee will 
file. ·ci. verj_fied pet.i tion, . ac·.compi1niecl b.y ,do.e.urnentary 
proof and affido.vi ts that the r front' si tua tiori herein 
has been fully corrected so that::whatever suspension 

. to be impose·d agains.t this licensee may be .:lifted-1~-}~-~f~H.7:. 

~ . . . ', . . . 

In accordance with Re King, Bulletin· 404, · Ite1;1 5, a_ncl 
Re Margrie 'l Bulletin 423, Item 10, the license vrill be suspended for 
the bo.lanc e of its term. . However,· on pro per showing ·tho. t. a bona 
fide correction has actually be~n made, the suspension may be lif­
ted, but not before· .at least ten days of such suspens.ion .shall have 
been served. 

·Accordingly, it. ts, on this ls t day. of. November, 1940, 

ORDERED,. that Plenary. Retnil Consm~ption License. C-2.:i · :Pe:i.~e­
tofore issued by the Mayor arnl Borough Council of the Borough of 

~ 
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Surf CitY. to -Kathryn E. McGrath for. 15th Street and Boulevard, Surf 
City, Ocean County, N. J., be and the .same is hereby suspended for 
the balance of its term, effective November 6, 1940, at 2:00 A.M~; 
and it is further · 

ORDERED, that if it satisfactorily. a.ppea.rs.? on verified 
petition and proper proof.? that the "front" si tua ti.on herein has 
been fully corrected, the said s.uspension will be lifted.? provided, 
however, that j_n no event shall such suspension b0 lifted prior. to 
the expiration of ten days from the effective date o~·the .suspension~ 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Cornrnissioner. 

8. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HAM.BUBG DEP ART1'JIENT STORE, INC o v. HAMBURG. 

HAMBURG DEPARTMENT STORE, INCo, ) 

Appellant, 

-vs-

MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF 
THE BOROUGH OF' HPJvIBURG, 

} 

) 

) 

) 
Respondent 

- - - ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Seymour J. Solomon, Esqg, Attorney for Appellant. 

This is an appeal from the denial.of a plenary retail 
distribution lic~nse for premises at the inter.section of Routes 31 
and 23 in the Borough of Hamburg. 

No reason was given when the application was denied, nor 
did respondent file any answer to the petition of appeal, setting 
forth.its reas·ons for denial. Nor did anyone appear on behalf of 
the respondent at the hearing hereino 

'The appellant appears· personally qualified and there 
seems to be no objection to the suitability of the.premises. Al­
though respondent has fixed a fee for plenary retail distribution 
licenses, none are presently issued and outstanding. Testimony on 
behalf of appellant establishes that the· nearest package stores 
are in Fr2.nklin, Sussex and Newton, dist~1nt 2t, 5 and .15 miles 
from Hamburg in differe;nt directionso ·According to the 1930 Federal 
census, the population 9f the.Borough of Hamburg is 1,160. 

Under the circumstances, especially in view of the com­
plete· silence of the respondent wunicipality 1 as to its reasons for 
the denial, I must conclude that the denial was unreasonable and 
arbitrary. Respondent's action is therefore reversed.· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of Novembe.r, 1940~ 

ORDERED, that r·espondent grant the license for which ap·~ 
plication was made. 

One further point deserves mention.· Following denial of 
the application, the municipal clerk returned to the applicant the 
application for license, proof of publication and applicant's check 
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for the license fee •. Thi$ was• improper .• , ·Even wer'.e· the· denial af-
·, firm~d·.? the applieat.~on and proof of publication must be kept on 
file' as part of the official municipal record.s. Furthermore,. in 
the event of denial, municipalities- ar0· _obliged to retain ten per 
cent of the re(iuired license fee as and for·an investigation feeo 
R. S. 33:1-25. The application, probf of publication and check 
were marked as. exhibits in the cause. AlL·tl1ree: will be'·.trans­
mitted-to _t.he municipal clerk, the first two· to be filecl·;in the 
municip.al re·co·rds and the last to be applie.d to payment of the li­
cense fee, which is to be prorated from the effective date of the 
license, the balance to be refm1ded to appellant. · · 

.> 

E.: W. GARRETT~-. 
Acting Commissioner. 

9. ELIGIBILITY,: - _MORAL __ TUHPITUpE - FACTS EXAIHNED - CONCLUSIONS. 

November 6, 1940j 

. He: Case No. 34'7 .· 

Ip 1931 ·applicant was twice· c.onvicted a·f dis:orcforly_ con­
;duct,. teceiving ·a srispe~d~d sentence on·both oc6asions; in 1936, 
and ag·ain in 1°937,. ,{le )vas· convic_ted of the same offense ·and. fined 

· $10 .• · 00 · and ~~5. 09, _r·e s.pect'i vely o Hts finger print recorG. fur~her dis-
. closes that between April 1926« and Nove;.;1b.er 1939 he was arrest0d on 
eleven other· occasions on various charges ra.nging from <lisorderly 
conduct nnd assault. and battery to grand· larceny, a+ though it does 
not ·appear· that: he Was.· convicted on any. of .. th1JSe occasions. 

Convictions arising out of charges of disorderly conduct 
are not conviction$ o:f crimes. Re Case No. 342 9 :Bulletin 423,. 
Iter;1 ·11; Es case No. 329.J.. Bulletin 412, .I ten 9 ;_ Re ·CB.sci No. · 278"2 

Bulletin 397, Item 5; Re Case No. 318, Bulletin 394, Item 17. Ar­
rests which rcsul t in dismissals arc not convic·tions .' Re Case 
No. ·68,· BulTet~n·· ':364,·. I_-tem 3. . · 

While· exai~dn~1tion :lnto the cir·cumstances 'surro11nding .. 
each arrest and_ cbrtvi~tiori discloses- nothing ·seriou~ or·Borally 
repr.ehensible iri eonnecti.on wit-h any one of s.aid. arrests· or convic­
tions' ·the. ver;y-. length of a.pplicant' s· criminal record would seisni to 
ii)cli.ca te ·ari. apparent pr"oc~i vi ty fo:r- rur1x1ing afoul of :the. la~J~ . ' 

' : 

. Applicant, howev~r :1 has nevei-- .. been convicted of-·~. crim.e, 
let alone a crine involv:i_.rig 1J.orc..l turpitude .. · He is not, therefo1~e, 
disqualified by statute. 

. . . . 

. It is recornmericled_, albeit r·eluctan tly ,- that applicant be 
advised that by . reason o_f the afor_esc.dd ·eonvictions he .. is ·not 1:1~n­
datori'ly disquo.l.if'icd by ·sto,tute from.:being employ-ell on licensed 
preCTis,e s·. · · · ·· · ·· · 

APPROVED:. 
E •.. W. GARRETT, 

~cting.Cofumi~siorier~ 

-Robert R. Hendricksj 
Attorney. 
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10. DISCIPLINARY.,.PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - DISQUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL TRUE 
OWNER OF '.BDS"INEs·s OPERATED BY CORPORATION· .:.. LICENSE REVOKED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc~edings ·against 

EAQLE CAFE," INC. ~ 
16 Bank .. Street;. · 
Paterson.?· N. J., 

) 

. -) 

) 

. ·) 
Holder of Plenary· Retail Con.sump­
tion License No. C-342, issued. by ) 
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Paterson. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Henry Marelli, Esq., Attorney for·Defendartt-Licensee. 
Robert R. Hendricks, Esc10 ~ Attorney for Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The defendant, holder .of a .pl:enary retail conswnption 
licens.e for a. tavern in f>aters.on, pleads guilty to the charges 
(1) that it falsely denied, in its application for license, that 
anyone other t·han 'its elf had interest. in the tavern when in fact 
Anna· Caillie, had such an interest, contrat'y to R. So 33:1-25; and 
(2) that it permitted tl~e said Anna Caillie to exere1se the ri.ghts 
and privileg~s .of its. license, contrary to Ro So 33:1-26, 52. 

In. G.f.fect;·the defendant thus r:tclmits that it.holds its 
license mer·ely as ·a "front" for Anna Gaillie and that· she actually 
o~s. and .. operates t_he tavern. · 

The·pertinent. fa6ts·, .. showing the full ~xtent ·of the 
. ill.egal-ity he.r·e. involved, are . ~s ·follows:· . 

.. ... In \Tune 1937, Anna Caillie, .. apparently. desirous of· 
running a tavern at the premises in question but being clisqua.li-:- .. 
fied by her criminal record from holding any liquor license or 
ev~n working for or ·being connected with a li~uor licensee in 
this Sta.te ,.- eng·ineered the fraudulent scheme of obtaining from 
the Paterson Board· of Aldermen a plenary retail consumption li-

. cen~e for such ~remises in th~ n~me bf Lena Caillie (her sister) • 
She then, under guise of this 1-icense and successive renewals for 
1937-8, 1938-9 and 1939-40, opened up and operated a tavern there. 
On. one qccas·ion, when questioned by investigators of this Depart­
ment, she·represented that she· was actually Lena. 

Not content.with thus fraudulently operating the 
tavern, she a1so permitted lewdness and other·misconduct there. 
Hence, ill' June 1940· the Paterson Board, in a· disciplinary pro~ 
ce~ding befor~ it, revoked th~·tavern's then existing license for 
such misconduct. 

To."beat"_ this revocationJ Anna -caillie at once formed 
the defendant, the Eagle Cafe, Inc., as a puppet for her, with 
all its stockholders and directors being me.rely "durnri1ies". On· 
June 1 7, barely a week after closing of the tavern, thi·s corpora­
tion obtained a plenary retail consumption license for the sarn12 
premises from the Paterson Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
(the new local issuing authority in the City), and later renewed 
such license for the current (1940-1) fiscal year. 
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Under guise of this corpora0ion and its license:J Anna re­
opened ·and continued the taverno She then applied· to this Depart­
ment for a removal of her disqualification resulting frofil her 
criminal record (apparently hoping thereby to be able to come out 
from under cover) o In that proceeding she falsely _testified that 
she rrad never been connected with any liquor business in this 
State a When indE~pendent investigation by this Department in suc.h 
proceeding uncovered the fact that she had really been. operating .. 
the Lena Caillie licenses, her application was denied outright. 
Re Case No. 10.§k. Bulletin 423.9 Item 13. 

However, it was not then known that Anna Caillie was also 
actually operqting the Eagle Cafe, Inc., present holder of the li­
cense. When further investigation by this Depa.rtrnont brought such 
fact to light, the instant procec~;dings were brought against the 
Eagle Cafe, Inc. 

In view of the foregoing facts, showing Anna Caillie's fla~ 
grant and persistent disregard of law, the only proper penalty 
against the license now being held by the def~mdant as a "fronttt 
for her is outright revocation. 

No 'credit will be given for the~ guilty plea a For:; in 
cases of this kine., thq Department is not interested' in the saving 
of time and expense. of conducting a hearing and proving j_ ts case, 
but rather in rigorously v~reeding from thJ liquor industry such un­
desirables and the Hdwnmies 11 through which they operate. S(::e 
Re Louts 2 II..1£...w.. Bulleti.n 377, Item 1. 

Nor is any lenicmcy to be shown because of the defendant's 
claim that, if the license be not revoked, tho busine~s is to be 
sold 2nd application made for transfer of sucl1 license to another. 

I find that such purported sal() is merely a loose verbal 
agreement with Anna Ca:Lllie' s broth1.::r-in-law:; who has been G.ctu-
ally iNorking at tlw. tavcrn and whose wife is one of the 11 durnmyn 
stockholders and officers in the Eagle Cafe, Inc. Wholly passing 
over th;:.~ question whether suc.h transaction is bona fiG.c., it would 
ind.eed be; luclicrous, after Anna Co.illie has so grossly violn ted the 
law, now to o.llow her, whon e.::~ught, simply to sell the businGss and 
have the: license transferred to anothero 

Accorcangly, it j_s, on this 6th day of Novemb0r ,. 1940, 

. ORDERED.9 that Plenary Reta:Ll Consumption License No .. C-342, 
heretofore issued by the Boo.re~ of Alcoholic BeverD.ge Control of 
the City of Paterson to Eagle Cafe, Incofor premises at 16 Bank 
Street.:.i Paterson, he an.C:~ the same is h<:::reby rcvo~.rncl, effective 
ir1media tely. 

Eo Wo GARRETT, 
Acting Co~aissioner. 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SECOND VIOLATION AS TO SALES DURING 
PROHIBITED ·HOURS - FIRST VIOLATION AS ~~O PEHMITTING PERSONS ON 
PREMISES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS - lf) DAYS t SUSP.ENSION - HEREIN 
OF EMPLOYEE ALLEGEDLY ~ENTALLY INCOMPETENTo 

In the Matter ot Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

JOSEPH KOBYLARZ, 
·16 Wood Street 1 

Garfi.eld, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Hetail Consurnp-
tion License C-102, i~sued by ) 
the State Commissioner of Alco-
holic Bovera~e Control. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Henry Lo Janowski, Esqo, Attorney for Licensee. 
Charles Basile, Esqo, Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Charges wer8 served on licensee alleging that (1) he 
sold and allovied, perrni tted e .. ncl suffered. thi;.; sale of alcoholic 
bevoraJ?eS at 11:15 A.1L (DaS.T.) on Sunday, SE~pte;mber 15, 1940; 
and (2J his premises wc-;r2 op!2n anc..1 he pert1i tte(2 persons other than 
himself and ·bona fj_de employees to remain thc:r2in at 11:15 .A.lE. 
(D.SoT.) on Sunday;Beptember 15, 1940, both in violation of Sec­
tion 14 of' an ordinance adopted. by the City Council of the City of 
Garfield on February 27, 1935, as amended August 14, 1940. 

On Suncla;>r, September 15, 1940, Investigators VVagi and. 
Webster of thi.s Department arrived at the licensed premises at 
about 11:00 A.M. -

The evidence shows that Webster first knocked on a sicle 
door and was ·told by a. rnan who opern::cl the door that he could not 
obtain any drinks lmtil 12 o'clock; t.hat shortly thereafter Wagi 
knocked on the side c.oor and was admitted by the bartend.er, from 
whom he purchased a glass of whiskey aviu a bottle of beer; that 
while Wagi was in the premises he saw two mon drinking at the end 
of the bar.? that whi.le vlfagi was in the barroom,9 Wr~bster again 
tcied to gain admission through the side c~oor and was deni~..:c acl­
mis sion by th8 bartencler; that subsequently Wagi opened the front 
door, which had been locked, and admitted Webster tiITough the 
front door. That Wagi was served with drinks and that two other 
persons were then on t~c preCTises is corroborated by Webster, who 
testified that when he finally entered th,2 premises Wagi had a 
bottle of beer in his hand, and that two oth3r men were then in the 
barroom. 

The licensee introduced no evidence to contradict the 
investigator's testi.mony. His sole defense is that th(-3 bartender 
was in::;nto.lly incompetE:mt at the time of the violation and. he con­
tends t~at because of this fact he should not be held responsible 
for the acts of his agento 

Licensee testified thc:"t Anthony Warchol, vvho was tending 
bar on September 15, 1940, was taken sick on SepteL'.lber 29, 19110, 
removed to Bergen Pines Psychopathic Ward. and thereafter transferred 
to Hackensack Hospital, where he ~ied on October 3, 1940. He fur­
ther testified that for a long period prior to the violation, he 

, 
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noticed tho.t his bartender had been drinking heavily and had been 
cashing checks for strangers; that his bartender appeared to be in 
a daze for two or three months prior to September 15th;· that he . 
did not discharge the. bartender.because he felt that the condi­
tion was merely temporary and because. of sympathy for the barten­
der ts family. He also produced the widow o.f the bartender, ·who 
testified that her husband had been acting irrationally for a long 
period of· .time; ·and that after thf~ alleged viola. tion ht':: had told 
her that he thought the day on which the violation occurred was a 
Monday. 

Ordinarily, a licensee is responsible for the acts of his 
agent performed within the apparent scope of his dutyo Re JacobsL 
Bulletin 315, .Item 8. It may be that a licensee could not be heh' 
responsible for the acts of an agent who had no knowleJge of what 
he was doing at the time when the alleged violation occurredo The 
proof in this case, however, does not satisfy me that the "barten­
der was so mentally· incompetent that he did not know what he was 
doing. He had tvvicc told W1:-;bster t:ha t he could not sell him any 
drinks prior to 12 o'clock noon; he admitted to the irlvestigators 
that he had made the sale; an.Cl. his conduct appeared to·· thein ·to be 
normal. 

I. therefore f'incl. the licensee guilty on both counts. 

This is the lic~:msee' s s·aconc1 violation for .selling on 
Sunday in violation of City Ordinance. I shall, therefore) dotible 
the usual five day penalty and impose a suspension of ten G_ays on 
the first charge. The license will also b,3 s.uspendecl for five 
additional days on the second charge, making a total suspension of 
fifteen G.ays. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of November, 1940., 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-102, 
issued to Joseph Kobylarz by the State Corrnnissioner of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, be and thE:: same is hereby suspended for fifteen 
(15) days, effective Novem_ber 12, 1940, at 3: 00 A .ivL 

'E. vV. GAHRETT, 
Acting Cornilissioner . 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE VIOLATION - 5 DAYS ON 
GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ERNEST A., ""JOHN.and EUGEl~E 
GARDELLA, 

T/a Gardella's Market~ 
Ocean Avenue and New Sto, 
Sea- Bright, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-1, heretofore ) 

· is sued by the Borough Council of 
the Borough of Sea Bright. ) 

Ernest Ao, Jol'.u1 and -Eugene Gardella, P~o 'Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the Depaitment of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

The licensees have pleaded guilty to a charge of selling 
liquor at less than the Fair Trade price nt the licens.ed premises 
on October 26, 1940:> in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations 
No. 30. . 

The usual penalty for this · viola ti on is ten days.· 

By entering this plea in ample time before tbe date set 
for hearing, the Departrnen:t has been saved the time and expense 
of proving its. case o The license will, therefore,· be suspended 
for five days instead of the usual ten dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this .9th cfay of' Noven1ber, 1940", 
. . 

ORDERED, that Plenary Reta~l-Distribution iicense D~l,· 
heretofore issued to Ernest A., John and Eugen0 Gardella, T/a Gc.r­
della' s Market, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea 
Bright, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of five 
(5) days, effective November 12, 1940, at 1:00 A.M. 

E. Wo GARRETT, 
Acting Commisstoner. 

• 



, 

BULLETIN 431· PAGE 15. 

13.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - PETITION TO LIFT SUSPENSION 
GRj\WCED AFTER. MOHE THAN TEN DAYS ELAPSED ON PRODUC'l1ION OF PROOF 
THAT SITUATION NOW CORREC11ED0 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
THOMAS BOWE, 
T/aTOWN TAVERN, ) 
State Highway 34, 1/2 mile . 

north of Collingswood Circle, ) 
Howell Tovmship, Monmouth County, 
P.O. Ro D~ Farmingdale, N. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnption ) 
License No. C-18, issued. by the 
Township Cormni ttee of the Township 
of Howell. 

) 

- - - - - -) 

ON PETITION 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Harry Sagotsky, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee .. 

On September 11, 1940 I suspended the defendantis license 
for .·the. balance of the term after ·the defend.ant pleaue<i ·guilty to 
charges ,sho.wing.: th2.t hE: was holding such license~ merely ·a."s· a 

. YTfront" fo.r M~chael Bus (a person disqualified from himself hold_-

. ing a retail liquor license in this State by reason of not having 
been. u five yearsr residBnt here). However, in view of the de­
fendant's.Tran~ disclosure, leave was granted, at time or.such sus­
pension, for the defendant tb present a verified petition accom­
panied by proper proof that he accluired all Michael Bus r ·interest, 
for an order lifting the suspension after ten days of such susp·2n­
siori had been served. Re Bowe, Bulletin 423, Item 2. 

On November 8 the defendant filed such petition, accorJ­
paniec~ by proof that hQ has bought out T:!J:ichael. Bus ent~rely and 
that he (the defendant) has obtained a lease from the.landlord of 
the ·premises. The petition further alleg.es that the defendant .is 
now the sole and exclusive owner of the ·tavern; that thete are no 
o.greements, secret or otherwise, giving Michael Bus or anyone else 
any interest therein, and that_? in fact.? the def~mdant nwill not 
engage, hire, employ or use Michael Bus at the said licensed prem­
ises in any capacity whatsoever." 

In view of such petition and proofs, I aw satisfied that 
the nrrontn· situation has been fully corrected. I-lence 3 since more 
than ten days have elapsed since the suspension bccar~1e effective, 
the defendant '·9_. .. peti ~ion for immediate lifting of such suspension 
is grantedu · 

Accordingly·, it is, on this 9th day of l~overnber, 1940, 

ORDEHED, that the suspension her·1:?.tofore imposed on the 
defendant t·s license on September 11.? 1940, for the balance of its 
term, be and hereby is lifted and th0 license restored to operation 
effective immediately. 

Eo We GAHHETT, 
Ac ting Cormi1is sioner. 



PAGE 16 BULLETIN 431 

~ .. ' : . .• " . 
14. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SLOT MACHINE.ON LICENSED PREMISES -

SALES· DURING PROHIBITED HOURS - 8 DAYS . ON :.PLEA. OF GUILTY TO 
BOTH CHARGES. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAl~ J. HENDERSON, 
97 Prospect St., 
Pat8rson~ N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~ 
tion License C-185 issued by the ) 
Board of Aldermen of the City 
of Paterson. ) 

· .. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William J. Henderson, Defendant-Licensee, Pro Se. 
Richard Eo Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage .control • 

. The .licensee has pleaded guilty to·· chq.rges that (1) 
on August 12, 1940 h~ poss.essed a Bally "Thistle Dow~ns'~ one-ball 
machine, a devi_ce in the nature o:f a slot machi~1e, on his licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule·s pf State Regulations· 20; and 
(2) on· September ·2s, i940 ho ·sold alcoholic '\Jeve:rages _;after 3:00·. 
A.M. in violation of Rule 2 of Rules and Regulations of the Board 
.of Aldermen of the City of Paterson governing Plenari Retail Con~ 
sumption·ancl Distribution Licenses, passed June 28, 19.35, as amen-
ded June· 30, 1939. · · 

The usual penalty for -the first cha,rge is ten days; .that 
for the second charge, f i VG days j. maJ.(ihg a .. total of fifteen days•. 

·BY entering this plea in ample time before·t~e date set 
for hearing, the Department has been saved the time· ancl ·expense of 
proving -its case. The lie ense will, therefore J be suspended for 
eight days instead of. the usual fifteen days .. 

Accordingly, ·it is, on this 9th· day of Noveli1ber !) 1940 :J 

. ORDERED, that plenary Retail consurnption License C-185.? . 
heretofore issued to William J~ Henderson by the Board of Aldermen 
of the City of. Paterson, be and tl:ie same i.s hereby suspended for a 
period of eight (8) days, effective Nov.ember 12, 1940, at.3~00 A.M. 

Actiµg .Commis.sioner •. 


